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LICENSES FOR DEALERS IN FURS 

Chapter 120 

161 

CHAP. 121 

AN ACT Relating to Duplicate Licenses to Operate Motor Vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S;, c. 29, § 37, amended. Section 37 of chapter 29 of the revised stat­
utes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 3.7. Duplicate license may be issued on proof of loss of original 
and payment of fee. In the event that an operator's license or registration 
card issued under the pro'visions of this chapter shall be lost or destroyed, 
the person to whom the same was issued may obtain a duplicate or substi­
tute thereof upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the secretary of state 
that such license or card has been lost or destroyed and upon payment of 
~e fees r-e~ fry: fft"i'f a fee of 25c.' 

Approved :March 29, 1941 

Chapter 121 

AN ACT Relative to Licenses for Dealers in Furs. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as f'Ollows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 94, amended. Section 94 of chapter 38 of the revised 
statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 94. Licenses for dealers in furs. The commissioner may annually 
issue licenses to f'e5t~ ffi -HtH ~e persons to engage in the business 
of buying the skins of any fur-bearing animals. Each licensee shall keep a 
complete record which shall be open to inspection at all times by the com­
missioner or his agent, of all skins purchased, as aforesaid, in such book as 
is furnished him by said commissioner, and shall send such record, under 
oath, to said commissioner on or before the 31st day of December of each 
year. The fee for the licelJ.se shall be $25 for residents of this state and 
$roo for nonresidents, to be paid to the said commissioner. Whoever buys 
any skins of any fur-bearing animals without being licensed as herein 
provided, or whoever, licensed as aforesaid, neglects to keep the record and 
forward the same to said commissioner as herein provided, or whoever re­
fuses to exhibit said book for inspection by said commissioner or his agent, 
shall be subject to the penalties of section 107 of this chapter. All skins 
of fur-bearing animals bought in violation of any provision of this section 
shall be forfeit and contraband and shall be seized by any person authorized 



162 HEADLIGHTS OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

CHAP. 123 

to enforce the inland fish and game laws, and upon conviction of the person 
or persons from whom they were seized they shall be sold and the proceeds 
from such sale paid to the treasurer of state. All persons aiding or assist­
ing another in buying, sorting or grading the skins of fur-bearing animals 
shall he considered as engaged in the business of buying the skins of fur­
bearing animals and must procure a license therefor.' 

Approved March 29, 1941 

Chapter 122 
<·~)~t~ 

AN ACT Relating to the Transfer of Appropriations in the Department of 
Health and Welfare. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Transfer of funds. The appropriations made by the legislature to any 
division of the department of health and welfare may be combined or 
transfened from one division to another 1:hereof by authority of the gover­
nor and council when such is deemed necessary. 

Approved March 29, 1941 

Chapter 123 

AN ACT Relating to Headlights of Motor Vehicles. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 29, § 82, amended. The. 3rd .sentence of the 2nd paragraph of 
section 82 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby 
amended to read as follows: 

'If said vehicles can e..xceed a speed of IS miles per hour, then they shall 
'have front lamps capable of furnishing light of sufficient candle-power to 
render any substantial object clearly discernible on a level way at least 
200 feet directly ahead and at the same time at least 7 feet to the right of 
the axis of such vehicle for a distance of at least IOO feet; provided that no 
'front lamp capable of furnishing more than 4 candle-power light shall be 
used if equipped with a reflector, unless so designed, equipped, or mounted 
that no 'portion of the beam of light-when projected 75 feet or more ahead 
of the lamps shall rise above a plane of 42 inches higher than and parallel 
with the level surface on which the vehicle stands; and provided, further, 
that, at no. time, shall the top of any main beam of light be higher than 
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